of the United States relating to area redevelopment, and providing for vocational training and retraining, subsistence payments during retraining, and placement after retraining; and (b) to cooperate with such federal agencies to the end that residents of this state shall obtain all benefits and advantages available to them and intended by such act of Congress to be so available.

- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] All agencies of the state and its political subdivisions may cooperate in the efforts of such federal agencies to extend the benefits of this program to unemployed or underemployed individuals residing in redevelopment areas. Consistent with the requirements of such federal agencies administering such program, and the provisions of state or federal laws, agencies of the state and its political subdivisions shall promote means of retraining and placement which will preserve the stability of population and communities within the state of Minnesota and protect, to the extent permitted by law, the rights of individuals resident in redevelopment areas which have accrued by reason of their pre-existing employment.
- Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] All public educational institutions are hereby authorized to cooperate with such federal agencies through the services and facilities available at such institutions which may be utilized as a result of said act of Congress.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 720-H. F. No. 1902

[Coded]

An act relating to teachers tenure and the discharge of teachers in cities of the first class, limiting the grounds upon which charges must be filed four months prior to the closing of the school sessions and amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article VI, Section 17, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article VI, Section 17, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

[125.17] Subd. 8. Decision, when rendered. Such hearing must be concluded and a decision in writing, stating

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

the grounds on which it is based, rendered within 25 days after giving of such notice. Where the hearing is before a school board the teacher may be discharged or demoted upon the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the school board. If the charges, or any of such, are found to be true, the school board conducting the hearing shall discharge, demote, or suspend the teacher, as seems to be for the best interest of the school. No teacher shall be discharged for either of the causes specified in subd. 4, clause (3), except during the school year, and then only upon charges filed at least four months before the close of the school sessions of such school year.

Approved April 20, 1961.

1320

CHAPTER 721—H. F. No. 1904

An act relating to a code system for describing irregular tracts or parcels of land for tax purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 272.193 and 272.196.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 272.193, is amended to read:

272.193 Numbering tracts. All parcels of land included in the code system of any county shall be numbered progressively or by a separate number series beginning with No. 1 in each forty, government lot, or platted tract. The code assigned to a parcel of land shall give the code number assigned to it, the name of the owner, the section, township and range numbers, and if unplatted the number of acres contained in said parcel, and if platted, or if situated within the incorporated limits of a city, village or borough, the lot or lots and block numbers, the name of the addition or subdivision under which it was platted and the name of the city, village or borough in which it is situated as well as the book and page of the record in which the instrument conveying title to such parcel of land is recorded in the office of the register of deeds. If the owner of a parcel of land, which has theretofore been coded under the county code system, as hereinbefore provided, shall convey a portion of such parcel of land, which is described by metes and bounds, the county auditor shall cancel the original code number and assign a new number and code to the remaining portion. He shall assign a

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.